Ag 97

Filed September 17, 1974 8:00 am Cary A. Joulson

STATE OF WISCONSIN)
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE)

TO ALL TO WHOM THESE PRESENTS SHALL COME, GREETINGS:

I, Donald E. Wilkinson, Secretary of Agriculture, and custodian of the official records of the State of Wisconsin Department of Agriculture do hereby certify that the annexed order amending rules relating to the marketing order for cranberries, Wis. Adm. Code Chapter Ag 97, was duly adopted by this department on September 11, 1974.

I further certify that said copy has been compared by me with the original on file in this department and that the same is a true copy thereof, and of the whole of such original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at Madison, Wisconsin, this 11th day of September, 1974.

Secretary of Agriculture

ORDER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AMENDING RULES

Pursuant to section 227.02(1)(b), Wis. Stats., the State of Wisconsin Department of Agriculture hereby amends rules as follows:

1. Section Ag 97.02(1) of the Wis. Adm. Code is amended to read:

Ag 97.02 Definitions.

- (1) "Secretary" means the Secretary of the State of Wisconsin Department of Agriculture.
- 2. Section Ag 97.03(1), (3), (4)(a), (b), (c), (d), (e), and (f); section Ag 97.04(3) and (5); section Ag 97.05(intro. par.) and (1); and section Ag 97.06(1) and (2) of the Wis. Adm. Code is amended to read:

Wherever the word director appears in the above enumerated sections, subsections or paragraphs substitute the word secretary therefore.

3. Section Ag 97.03(1) and (4)(intro. par.) of the Wis. Adm. Code is amended to read:

Wherever the word board appears in the above enumerated subsections substitute the word council therefore.

The rules contained herein shall take effect as provided in section 227.026, Wis. Stats.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this _// day of September, 1974.

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Secretary of Agriculture